

---

Appeal No. 24-CO-362

**Regular Calendar: November 19, 2024**

---



Clerk of the Court  
Received 10/18/2024 09:05 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

TONY MCCLAM,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
Criminal Division

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

JACLYN S. FRANKFURT

\*DANIEL GONEN

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
633 3rd Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 628-1200

\*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND: THE GOVERNMENT’S EVOLVING ARGUMENTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE HOMICIDES ARE FACTUALLY DISTINCT. ....	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONCESSION THAT THE HOMICIDES ARE LEGALLY DISTINCT REQUIRES REVERSAL. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 466 A.2d 439 (D.C. 1983) .....	5
<i>Barkley v. United States</i> , 455 A.2d 412 (D.C.1983).....	16, 17
<i>Briscoe v. United States</i> , 528 A.2d 1243 (D.C. 1987).....	19
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 542 A.2d 1231 (D.C. 1988) .....	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 500 A.2d 1376 (D.C. 1985), <i>adopted on reh'g en banc</i> , 510 A.2d 1035 (D.C. 1986).....	4
<i>Comber v. United States</i> , 584 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1990) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Cyr</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1082 (Mass. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 448 A.2d 242 (D.C. 1982).....	19
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	11
<i>Hack v. United States</i> , 445 A.2d 634 (D.C. 1982).....	19
* <i>Hagood v. United States</i> , 93 A.3d 210 (D.C. 2014).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Hargrove v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 852 (D.C. 2012) .....	7, 13
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 144 S. Ct. 651 (2024) .....	9, 10
<i>Thabo Meli v. Regina</i> , 1 All E.R. 373 (1954).....	14
<i>Ex parte Peraita</i> , 897 So. 2d 1227 (Ala. 2004) .....	5
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 325 S.W.3d 368 (Ky. 2010).....	15

---

\* An asterisk denotes an authority on which appellant chiefly relies.

* <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 522 A.2d 869 (D.C. 1987) (en banc) .....	2, 3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	14
<i>State v. Rasmussen</i> , 68 P.2d 176 (Utah 1937) .....	6
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 215 P.3d 414 (Idaho 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Tabish v. State</i> , 72 P.3d 584 (Nev. 2003) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 731 A.2d 415 (D.C. 1999) .....	19
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 459 A.2d 1054 (D.C.), adhered to on reg'g, 474 A.2d 1293 (D.C. 1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 344 A.2d 208 (D.C. 1975) .....	5
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 760 A.2d 187 (D.C. 2000).....	7
* <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 981 A.2d 1224 (D.C. 2009) .....	7, 16, 17, 19
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....	12
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Smith & Hogan, <i>Criminal Law</i> (6th ed. 1988) .....	14
